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Republic of the Philippines

Bepartment of Education

REGION X - NORTHERN MINDANAO
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF OZAMIZ CITY

November 23, 2023

DIVISIONAL MEMORANDUM
No. 349, s. 2023

DIVISION ADVOCACY AND LAUNCHING OF MADRASAH EDUCATION
PROGRAM (MEP) - ARABIC LANGUAGE AND ISLAMIC
VALUES EDUCATION (ALIVE)

To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Chief Education Supervisors (CID and SGOD)
Heads of Public Elementary and Secondary Schools
All Others Concerned
This Division

1 Pursuant to DepEd Order No. 41, s. 2017 re: Policy Guidelines on Madrasah
Education in the K to 12 Basic Education Program which aims to provide Muslim
learners with appropriate and relevant educational opportunities while recognizing
their cultural context and unique purposes for participating in the Program offerings
and integrate content and competencies which are relevant and of interest to Muslim
learners, this Office through the Curriculum Implementation Division (CID) shall
conduct the Advocacy and Launching of Madrasah Education Program (MEP). -
Arabic Language and Islamic Values Education (ALIVE) at Ozamiz City Central
School Gym on November 30, 2023.

2. The activity aims to strengthen and increase cultural awareness of the
community and school implementers of the MEP-ALIVE Program.

3. Participants are encouraged to wear a Muslim-inspired attire.
4, Enclosed are the following:

e Enclosure No. 1 - List of Participants
¢ Enclosure No. 2 - Flow of Activities

5. Meals, snacks, and advocacy materials shall be charged against the Division
MEP Fund subject to the usual accounting rules and regulations.

6. For inquiries, kindly contact Mr. Eulalio S. Rupinta, Education Program
Supervisor-EsP/Division ALIVE Focal Person at 09985658823 or email at
eulalio.rupinta@deped.gov.ph.

Address: IBJT Compound, Carangan, Ozamiz City
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7. Immediate dissemination of this Division Memorandum is desired.

NIMFA R. LAGO, PhD, CESO VI
Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
OIC, Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

PP

ANACLETA A. GACASAN
Chief Education Supervisor, CID

Encl.: as stated

Reference: DepED Order No. 41, s. 2017

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index
under the following subjects:

TEACHERS LEARNING AREA, EsP LEARNERS, CELEBRATIONS

ESR/DM_ Advocacy and Launching of MEP - ALIVE
/November 24, 2023
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Enclosure No. 1 to Division Memorandum No. 349, s. 2023
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List of Participants
Nimfa R. Lago - SDS
Dionesio L. Liwagon - ASDS

Susan Epifania B. Carpio
Anacleta A. Gacasan
Arlene C. Via

Luisanser C. Luy

El1l June 5. Abucay
Imelda D. Pongase
Letecia D. Tatoy

10.Jed Mae F. Coronel

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29,
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,

43.

44,

45-
58-

Rowell C. Villarubia
Angelita M. Maribojoc
Eulalio S. Rupinta
Rose Mary R. Abapo
Federico B. Araniego
May P. Edullantes

Desi G. Aninao

Mary Ann Grace J. Manili
Milagros Z. Mendoza
Fernando D. Sumondong
Elsa B. Buenavidez
Anelyn G. Engracia

Ian Francis E. Veloso
Giezel C. Gongob
Jasmine 1. Gaogao

Joel T. Aclao

Menerva D. Barola
Ainah P. Albdulmujib
Maricel D. Avila
Dorothy Joy B. Yting
Ivy J. Cabual

Eugenio C. Bucog
Bemafe N. Agapay
Bernadita A. Algodon
Marestelle M. Olandre
Crisfer A. Adolfo
Lilibeth A. Abamonga
Buenasir J. Abapo
Jefirey B. Ares
Catherine C. Oracion
Clarinda Fe L. Simblante
Samie B. Aso

Hon. Ricky R. Fuentes
Hon. Anthony Saladaga
57. LGU Officials

60. Elders

61-70. Muslim learners
71-100. Muslim Parents

Chief ES - SGOD

Chief ES- CID

SEPS

EPS

PO TIIT

EPS

EPS

EPS

EPS

EPS

EPS

EPS

EPS

EPS

PDO

Librarian

PSDS

PSDS

PSDS

PSDS

PSDS

PSDS

PSDS

PSDS

PSDS

ALIVE teacher under COS
PSDS

AOV

Budget Officer

ESP, Implementing School
ESP, school MEP Focal Person
ESHT, Implementing School
ESHT, Implementing School
ESHT, Implementing School
SSP 11, OCHNS

ESP, Malaubang IS

ESP, Sta, Cruz ES

ESP, Baybay CS

ESP, Andrea Costonera ES
PDO, Monitoring and Evaluation
Barangay Chairman, Tinago, Oz. City
Educ. Com. Chair, Tinago, Oz. City
Ozamiz City

Muslim Community

Ozamiz City Central School
Ozamiz City Central School



Enclosure No. 2 to Division Memorandum No. 349, s. 2023

Flow of Activities

DIVISION ADVOCACY AND LAUNCHING OF MADRASAH EDUCATION
PROGRAM (MEP} - ARABIC LANGUAGE AND ISLAMIC
VALUES EDUCATION (ALIVE)

Ozamiz City Central School Gym

Part 1 (9:00- 9:30 a.m.)
(9:30-10:00 a.m.)
Part I (10:00-11:30 a.m.)
* Singing of National Anthem
* Invocation
s Welcome Message

Intermission Number
Inspirational Message

* MESSAGE

Intermission Number
Talk # 1{Policy Guidelines on
Madrasah Education in the X

to 12 Basic Education Program

¢ Message/Statement of Support
¥" Susan Epifania B. Carpio

v" Hon. Atty. Henry “Indy”
F. Oaminal, Jr.
v" Hon. Cecile Co

o  Ceremonial Signing of Support

for the Implementation of
MEP-ALIVE Classes

November 30, 2023

Registration of participants
Health break

Opening Program /Activity Proper
Audio Video Presentation
Muslim learner/Parent
Anacleta A. Gacasan

Chief ES - CID

Mushm learner

Dionesio L. Liwagon, Jr. CESE
OIC, Assistant SDS

Nimfa R. Lago, PhD, CESO VI
OIC, SDS

OCNHS SPA learners

Eulalio S. Rupinta
Division MEP Focal Person
Chief ES - OSDS

City Mayor

City Councilor, Educ. Com. Chair

External & Internal Stakeholders

LUNCH BREAK

Part III (1:30 — 2:30 pm) Talk # 2
Inclusive Education

(2:30 — 3:30 pm)
(3:30 - 4:00 pm)
(4:00 — 4:30 pm)

¢ Closing Message

¢ Singing of Makabayan song

Bemafe N. Agapay

School MEP Focal Person

Tree Planting Activity with Muslim
Learners

Health Break

Muslim parlor games

Eugene C. Bucog

ESPII, OCCS

Audio Video Presentation



